
A-1 
  

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 

 

Sealed proposals will be received by the Director of Public Utilities of the City of Columbus, 

Ohio at the office of the Director of Public Utilities until 3:00 P.M. local time, on June 1, 2005, 

and publicly opened and read at the hour and place for construction of the Dublin Road Water 

Plant Automation Upgrade, Contract No. 1083 , Project No. 690440.  The work for which 

proposals are invited consists primarily of all work, material and equipment needed for the 

installation of a new process control system operating under the latest version of the Oasys  

SCADA system software, a product of Telvent USA, Inc. of Calgary, Alberta Canada, and such 

other work as may be necessary to complete the contract in accordance with the plans and 

specifications. Copies of the Contract Documents are on file in the office of the Water Supply 

and Treatment Coordinator, Utilities Complex, 2nd Floor, 910 Dublin Road, Columbus, Ohio 

43215, Phone (614-645-7100) and are available there on or after May 16, 2005.  Proposals must 

be submitted on the proper forms contained in the Bid Submittal Documents and the Bid 

Submittal Documents containing the Proposal must be submitted IN THEIR ENTIRETY in a 

sealed envelope marked Bid for:  

 

 

DUBLIN ROAD WATER PLANT AUTOMATION UPGRADE 

CONTRACT NO. 1083 , PROJECT NO. 690440 
 

 

CONTACT PERSON 

The City of Columbus Contact person for this project is Paul Washburn of the Division of 

Water’s Technical Support Section, Phone (614) 645-7100. 

 

 

PROPOSAL GUARANTY 

The bidder is required to submit a Proposal Guaranty, consisting of either a Proposal bond, in the 

form provided in the Bid Submittal Documents with a surety or sureties licensed to conduct 

business in the State of Ohio, or a certified check drawn on a solvent bank made payable to the 

Treasurer - City of Columbus, Ohio.  The amount of the guaranty shall not be less than ten (10) 

percent of the bid including all alternates submitted which increase the bid.  All bonds signed by 

an agent must be accompanied by a certified copy of the authority to act. 

 

 

PREVAILING WAGE RATE 

Attention of the bidder is called to the special requirements, which are included in the Bid 

Submittal Documents regarding prevailing rates of wages to be paid. 

 



A-2 
  

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND 

A contract performance and payment bond of 100 percent of the amount of the contract with a 

surety or sureties licensed to conduct business in the State of Ohio according to Section 103.05 

of the City of Columbus Construction & Materials Specifications, latest edition, will be required 

to assure the faithful performance of the work. 

 

CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS 

Numbered paragraphs to which reference is made in these Bid Submittal Documents refer to the 

City of Columbus, Ohio Construction and Materials Specifications, latest edition and will 

become part of the terms and conditions of the contract to be awarded.  Said specifications are 

hereby made a part of these Bid Submittal Documents.  Bidders are required to examine Section 

100, General Provisions, for the requirements necessary to submit a proposal.  Copies of said 

Construction and Material Specifications may be examined and/or purchased at the office of the 

Director of Public Service, 90 W. Broad St., 3rd Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 645-8290, 

at the offices of The Transportation Division, 1800 E. 17th Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43219 

(614) 645-3182, and at the office of the Director of Public Utilities, 910 Dublin Rd., 4th Floor, 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 645-6141. 

 

 

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Each responsive bidder shall submit, with its bid, a City of Columbus Contract Compliance 

Certification Number or a completed application for certification.  

 

BID CANCELLATION AND REJECTIONS 

The right is reserved by the Director of Public Utilities of the City of Columbus, Ohio to cancel 

the Advertisement for Bids, to reject any and/or all bids, to waive technicalities, to hold bids for 

a period of sixty (60) days after the bid opening, and/ or to advertise for new proposals, when it 

is in the best interests of the City. 

 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

Particular attention is called to the statutory requirements of the State of Ohio relative to 

licensing of corporations organized under the laws of any other state. 

 

CITY BULLETIN DATES      

 

1). May 14, 2005       

2). May 21, 2005  

 

 

Each proposal shall contain the full name and address of every person, firm or corporation 

interested in the same, and if corporation, the name and address of the President and Secretary. 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE: Each responsive bidder shall submit, with its bid, a 

contract compliance certification number or a completed application for certification. 

Compliance with the provisions of Article I, Title 39, is a condition of the contract. Failure to 

comply with this Article may result in cancellation of the contract. 



A-3 
  

WITHHOLDING OF INCOME TAX: All bidders are advised that in order for a contract to bind 

the City, each contract must contain the provisions found in Section 361.34 C.C.C. with regard to 

income taxes due or payable to the City of Columbus for wages, salaries and commissions paid 

to the contractor's employees as well as requiring those contractors to ensure that subcontractors 

withhold in a like manner. 

DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX: All bidders are charged with notice of Section 

5719.042 of the Ohio Revised Code and agree that if this contract is awarded to them, the 

successful bidder, prior to the time the contract is entered into, will submit to the City Auditor 

the affidavit required by said section of the Ohio Revised Code. Said affidavit, when filed with 

City Auditor, is thereby incorporated into and made a part of this contract and no payment shall 

be made with respect to this contract unless such statement has been so incorporated as a part 

thereof. 

LOCAL CREDIT: For all contracts EXCEPT PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS: In 

determining the lowest bid for purpose of awarding a contract not exceeding $20,000.00, a local 

bidder shall receive a credit equal to five percent (5%) of the lowest bid submitted by a non-local 

bidder. In determining the lowest bid for purposes of awarding a contract in excess of 

$20,000.00, a local bidder shall receive a credit equal to one percent (1%) or $20,000.00, 

whichever is less, of the lowest bid submitted by a non-local bidder. A local bidder is a person, 

corporation or business which (a) has listed its principal place of business as being located within 

the corporation limits of the City of Columbus or the County of Franklin in official documents 

filed with Secretary of State, State of Ohio, or a valid vendor's license which indicates its place 

of business is located within the corporation limits of the City of Columbus or County of 

Franklin. 

 


